Prudent liquidity management involves the maintenance of suffi cient cash, committed credit facilities and access to capital markets. It is the
policy of the Board to ensure that the Group is able to meet its fi nancial obligations and maintain the fl exibility to pursue attractive investment
opportunities through keeping committed credit lines available where possible, ensuring the Group has suffi cient working capital.

   The group has working capital borrowing facilities of $10,500,000 (2018: $10,500,000) of which $8,500,000 (2018: $6,525,000) was utilised at
balance date.

   Consolidated Entity Consolidated Entity
   2019 2018
   $ $

 Borrowings  8,500,000 6,525,000

 Total debt  8,500,000 6,525,000

 Total contributed equity  46,653,489 46,709,299

 Debt to equity ratio  18.2% 14.0%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s fi nancial assets & fi nancial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk & another price risk.

Interest (AUD) Foreign Exchange (AUD)

 - 1%
 2019 $

  + 1%
 2019 $

 - 10%
 2019 $

  + 10%
 2019 $

Carrying Amount Profi t  Equity Profi t  Equity Profi t  Equity Profi t  Equity

Financial Assets

Cash & cash
equivalents

 AUD1,044,341  (10,443)  (10,443)  10,443  10,443 n/a n/a n/a n/a

 GBP 109 n/a n/a n/a n/a  19  19  (19)  (19)

 NZD 95,967 n/a n/a n/a n/a  8,802  8,802  (8,802)  (8,802)

 USD 93,118 n/a n/a n/a n/a  12,599  12,599  (12,599)  (12,599)

  SGD 110,227 n/a n/a n/a n/a  10,937  10,937  (10,937)  (10,937)

Accounts receivable SGD 21,935 n/a n/a n/a n/a  2,177 2,177  (2,177)  (2,177)

Financial Liabilities

Trade payables

 GBP 6,982 n/a n/a n/a n/a  (1,239)  (1,239)  1,239  1,239

 SGD 4,313 n/a n/a n/a n/a  (428)  (428)  428  428

 USD 7,683 n/a n/a n/a n/a (1,040) (1,040) 1,040 1,040

Borrowings  AUD 8,500,000  85,000  85,000  (85,000)  (85,000) n/a n/a n/a n/a

NOTE 5: CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES & JUDGEMENTS

In preparing this Financial Report the Group has made certain estimates and assumptions concerning future occurrences. There is an inherent risk that the
resulting accounting estimates will not equate exactly with actual events and results.

a) Signifi cant accounting judgements
  In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies, management has made the following judgements, apart from those involving estimations,

which have the most signifi cant effect on the amounts recognised in the fi nancial statements:

  Capitalisation of IT development expenditure